the currency risk arising from recognised assets denominated in a currency other

than the functional currency of the entity to which they relate.

2008 2007

RMB’000 RMB’000

Bank balances, deposits and cash 22,102 22,772

Short-term loans to subsidiaries 892,103 –

Gross exposure arising from

recognised assets 914,205 22,772

The Company did not have any exposure to currency risk as all the financial assets

and liabilities were denominated in its functional currency as at 31st December,

2008 and 2007.

92 / Poly (Hong Kong) Investments Limited / Annual Report 2008

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st December, 2008

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk  (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (Continued)

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit

after tax and accumulated profits in response to reasonably possible changes in

foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes balances between group

companies where the denomination of the balances is in a currency other than the

functional currencies of the lender or borrower.

2008 2007

Increase

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rate

Increase

(decrease)

in profit

after tax

and

accumulated

profits

Increase

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rate

Increase

(decrease)

in profit

after tax

and

accumulated

profits

HK$’000 HK$’000

Renminbi 5% 52,003 5% 1,216

(5%) (52,003) (5%) (1,216)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign

exchange rate had occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to

each of the Group’s entities’ exposure to currency risk for financial instruments in

existence at that date, with all other variables remain constant.

93Annual Report 2008 / Poly (Hong Kong) Investments Limited /

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st December, 2008

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk  (Continued)